Inertial Force Coupling to Nonlinear Aeroelasticity of
Flexible Wing Aircraft
Nhan Nguyen ∗
NASA Ames Research Center, Moffett Field, CA 94035
Eric Ting †
Stinger Ghaffarian Technologies, Inc., Moffett Field, CA 94035
This paper investigates the inertial force effect on nonlinear aeroelasticity of flexible
wing aircraft. The geometric are nonlinearity due to rotational and tension stiffening. The

Truss-Braced Wing aircraft models.
References
1Noll, T. E. and Eastep, F. E., ”Active Flexible Wing Program,” AIAA Journal of Aircraft, Vol. 32, No. 1, pp. 9-9, 1999.
2Pendleton, E., Flick, P., Voracek, D., Reichenbach, E., Griffin, K., and Paul, D., “The X-53,A Summary of the Active
18 of 19
American Institute of Aeronautics and Astronautics
Aeroelastic Wing Flight Research Program,” AIAA Structures, Structural Dynamics, and Materials Conference, AIAA-2007-
1855, Honolulu, HI, April, 2007.
3Nguyen, N., “Elastically Shaped Future Air Vehicle Concept,” NASA Innovation Fund Award 2010 Report, October 2010,
Submitted to NASA Innovative Partnerships Program, http://ntrs.nasa.gov/archive/nasa/casi.ntrs.nasa.gov/20110023698.pdf.
4Nguyen, N., Trinh, K., Reynolds, K., Kless, J., Aftosmis, M., Urnes, J., and Ippolito, C., “Elastically Shaped Wing
Optimization and Aircraft Concept for Improved Cruise Efficiency,” 51st AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting, AIAA-2013-0141,
January 2013.
5Urnes, J., Nguyen, N., Ippolito, C., Totah, J., Trinh, K., and Ting, E., “A Mission Adaptive Variable Camber Flap
Control System to Optimize High Lift and Cruise Lift to Drag Ratios of Future N+3 Transport Aircraft,” 51st AIAA Aerospace
Sciences Meeting, AIAA-2013-0214, January 2013.
6Nguyen, N. and Urnes, J., “Aeroelastic Modeling of Elastically Shaped Aircraft Concept via Wing Shaping Control for
Drag Reduction,” AIAA Atmospheric Flight Mechanics Conference, AIAA-2012-4642, August 2012.
7Nguyen, N., “Integrated Flight Dynamics Modeling of Flexible Aircraft with Inertial Force-Propulsion - Aeroelastic
Couplings,” 46th AIAA Aerospace Sciences Meeting and Exhibit, AIAA-2008-0194, Reno, NV, January 2008.
8Houbolt, J. C. and Brooks, G. W., “Differential Equations of Motion for Combined Flapwise Bending, Chordwise Bending,
and Torsion of Twisted Nonuniform Rotor Blades,” NACA Technical Note 3905, February 1957.
9Nguyen, N., Ting, E., Nguyen, D., Dao, T., and Trinh, K., “Coupled Vortex-Lattice Flight Dynamic Model with Aeroe-
lastic Finite-Element Model of Flexible Wing Transport Aircraft with Variable Camber Continuous Trailing Edge Flap for Drag
Reduction,” AIAA Atmospheric Flight Mechanics, AIAA-2013-4746, August 2013.
10Theodorsen, T., “General Theory of Aerodynamic Instability and the Mechanism of Flutter,” NACA Report 496, 1949.
11Bisplinghoff, R. L., Ashley, H., and Halman, R. L., Aeroelasticity, Addison-Wesley Publishing Company, Inc., 1955.
12Bradley, M. K. and Droney, C. K., “Subsonic Ultra Green Aircraft Research: Truss Braced Wing Design Exploration,”
Contractor Report, The Boeing Company, June 2014.
13Bradley, M. K., Droney, C. K., and Allen, T. J., “Subsonic Ultra Green Aircraft Research Phase II - Truss Braced Wing
Design Exploration” Contractor Report, The Boeing Company, June 2014.
14Bradley, M. K., Droney, C. K., and Allen, T. J., “Subsonic Ultra Green Aircraft Research: Truss Braced Wing Aeroelastic
Test Report,” Contractor Report, The Boeing Company, June 2014.
15Bartels, E. R., Scott, R. C., Funk, C., J., Allen, T., J., and Sexton, B. W., “Comparisons of Computed and Experimental
Aeroelastic Stability for the Boeing Truss-Braced Wing Wind Tunnel Model,” 32nd AIAA Applied Aerodynamics Conference,
AIAA-2014-2446, Atlanta, GA, June 2014.
16Coggin, J. M., Kapania, R. K., Zhao, W., Schetz, J. A., Hodigere-Siddaramaiah, V., Allen, T. J., and Sexton, B. W.,
“Nonlinear Aeroelastic Analysis of a Truss Braced Wing Aircraft,” 55th AIAA/ASME/ASCE/AHS/ASC Structures, Structural
Dynamics, and Materials Conference, AIAA-2014-0335, National Harbor, MD, January 2014.
17Nguyen, N., Ting, E., and Lebofsky, S., “Aeroelasticity of Axially Loaded Aerodynamic Structures for Truss-Braced Wing
Aircraft,” 56th AIAA/ASME/ASCE/AHS/ASC Structures, Structural Dynamics, and Materials Conference, AIAA-2015-1840,
January 2015.
18Hodges, D. H. and Pierce, G.A., Introduction to Structural Dynamics and Aeroelasticity, Cambridge University Press,